
SCORE BY QUARTERS

Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total

Arizona St. 14 10 8 7 39
Duke 14 14 7 7 42

SCORING SUMMARY

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 10:11 ASU - #2 J.Sims 4 yd rush (#35 J.Gomez kick), 9-83, 02:57 7-0
1st 08:53 DUKE - #7 Q.Brown 69 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 3-75, 01:18 7-7
1st 06:43 DUKE - #18 C.Barkate 3 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 4-49, 00:43 7-14
1st 05:05 ASU - #18 J.Moss 44 yd pass from #2 J.Sims (#35 J.Gomez kick), 5-75, 01:38 14-14
2nd 06:06 DUKE - #85 J.Hasley 14 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 12-60, 05:22 14-21
2nd 03:49 ASU - #2 J.Sims 38 yd rush (#35 J.Gomez kick), 6-75, 02:17 21-21
2nd 01:50 DUKE - #4 A.Castle 3 yd rush (#29 T.Pelino kick), 5-44, 01:59 21-28
2nd 00:32 ASU - #35 J.Gomez 54 yd FG, 6-24, 01:18 24-28
3rd 05:20 DUKE - #20 N.Sheppard 3 yd rush (#29 T.Pelino kick), 7-64, 03:06 24-35
3rd 04:09 ASU - #15 K.Anderson 8 yd pass from #2 J.Sims (#2 J.Sims rush), 4-75, 01:11 32-35
4th 12:31 ASU - #12 M.McClain 6 yd pass from #2 J.Sims (#35 J.Gomez kick), 7-77, 02:29 39-35
4th 02:10 DUKE - #7 Q.Brown 17 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 2-22, 00:32 39-42

TIME DETAILS

Kickoff time: 12:10 PM
End of Game: 04:16 PM
Total elapsed: 04:06

OFFICIALS

Referee: TIM O'DEY
Umpire: JIM SHAW
Linesman: BJ HENRY
Line judge: MARK BENNETT
Back judge: ROBERT SMITH JR.
Field judge: KYLE DUBUSE
Side judge: BRETT HENNINGER
Center judge: RON KEY
Replay Official: SCOTT ARONOWTZ

WEATHER

Weather: Sunny 55 F
Wind: North 2 mph

Scoring Summary report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)
Arizona St. (8-5) vs Duke (9-5)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



FUMBLES
Arizona St. - Jalen Moss 1-1,Jason Brown Jr. 1-1
Duke - Darian Mensah 1-0

FULL GAME

ARIZONA ST.

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Jason Brown Jr. 13 137 3 134 0 44 10.3
Jeff Sims 7 70 0 70 2 38 10.0
Demarius Robinson 14 46 4 42 0 14 3.0
Grayson Rigdon 2 0 1 -1 0 0 -0.5
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0

Totals: 37 253 9 244 2 44 6.6

DUKE

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Nate Sheppard 22 172 2 170 1 60 7.7
Darian Mensah 4 34 13 21 0 34 5.2
Anderson Castle 5 18 0 18 1 9 3.6
Jaquez Moore 2 9 0 9 0 5 4.5
Que'Sean Brown 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0

Totals: 36 233 21 212 2 60 5.9
PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jeff Sims 27-38-1 375 3 68 0

Totals: 27-38-1 375 3 68 0

PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Darian Mensah 29-51-1 327 4 69 2

Totals: 29-51-1 327 4 69 2
RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Malik McClain 14 9 63 37 1 15
Jalen Moss 6 5 129 49 1 51
Demarius Robinson 5 4 91 81 0 68
Cameron Harpole 3 3 19 5 0 9
Jason Brown Jr. 2 2 14 7 0 10
Derek Eusebio 3 1 38 39 0 38
Grayson Rigdon 1 1 8 5 0 8
Khamari Anderson 1 1 8 3 1 8
Jaren Hamilton 2 1 5 0 0 5
Coben Bourguet 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 38 27 375 226 3 68

RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Que'Sean Brown 12 10 178 97 2 69
Jeremiah Hasley 7 6 50 42 1 14
Sahmir Hagans 11 6 45 18 0 9
Cooper Barkate 13 4 37 15 1 15
Nate Sheppard 4 2 20 26 0 10
Jaquez Moore 1 1 -3 1 0 0
Darian Mensah 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jake Taylor 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 50 29 327 199 4 69

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Matthew McKenzie 2 77 38.5 46 1 0

Totals: 2 77 38.5 46 1 0

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Kade Reynoldson 5 226 45.2 51 2 0

Totals: 5 226 45.2 51 2 0
RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept

No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Jaren Hamilton 0 0 0 1 26 26 0 0 0
Tony-Louis Nkuba 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4

Totals: 0 0 0 1 26 26 1 4 4

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept
No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Luke Mergott 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Totals: 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Jesus Gomez 2nd 00:32 54 GOOD

FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Jesus Gomez 7 399 57.0 6 1

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Cosme Salas 7 456 65.1 6 0
ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Jason Brown Jr. 134 14 0 0 0 148
Demarius Robinson 42 91 0 0 0 133
Jalen Moss 0 129 0 0 0 129
Jeff Sims 70 0 0 0 0 70

ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Nate Sheppard 170 20 0 0 0 190
Que'Sean Brown -2 178 0 0 0 176
Jeremiah Hasley 0 50 0 0 0 50
Sahmir Hagans 0 45 0 0 0 45

Individual Statistics report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



FULL GAME ASU DUKE

FIRST DOWNS 22 24
Rushing 9 9
Passing 12 13
Penalty 1 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 244 212
Rushing Attempts 37 36
Average Per Rush 6.6 5.9
Rushing Touchdowns 2 2
Yards Gained Rushing 253 233
Yards Lost Rushing 9 21

NET YARDS PASSING 375 327
Completions-Attempts-Int 27-38-1 29-51-1
Average Per Attempt 9.9 6.4
Average Per Completion 13.9 11.3
Passing Touchdowns 3 4

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 619 539
Total offense plays 75 87
Average Gain Per Play 8.3 6.2

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-2 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 3-33 6-60
PUNTS-YARDS 2-77 5-226
Average Yards Per Punt 38.5 45.2
Net Yards Per Punt 38.5 45.2
Inside 20 1 2
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 1 4

KICKOFF-YARDS 7-399 7-456
Average Yards Per Kickoff 57.0 65.1
Net Yards Per Kickoff 38.6 40
Touchbacks 6 6
Fair Catch Yards 0 0

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 0.0 0.0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 1-26-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 26.0 0.0

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 1-4-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 26:33 33:07
1st Quarter 10:06 04:54
2nd Quarter 05:54 09:06
3rd Quarter 04:24 10:16
4th Quarter 06:09 08:51

Third-Down Conversions 3-10 6-17
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-4 3-5
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 5-6
Touchdowns 3 5
Field goals 0 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-11 0-0
PAT Kicks 4-4 6-6
2Pts Conversions 1-1 0-0
Field Goals 1-1 0-0
Points off Turnover 0 7

Team Statistics report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



FULL GAME
ARIZONA ST.

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
18 Martell Hughes 1 8 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
8 Jordan Crook 1 8 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
15 Nyland Green 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 3 0 0
95 Justin Wodtly 0 6 6 0.5-1 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 3
7 Montana Warren 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1
21 Tony-Louis Nkuba 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-4 1 0 0
9 Elijah O'Neal 2 3 5 1.5-10 1.5-10 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
38 Kyan McDonald 2 3 5 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
4 Myles Rowser 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
23 Ben Alefaio-Lilii 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
5 Kyndrich Breedlove 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
98 Jacob Rich Kongaika 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 2
43 Krew Jackson 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
46 Tommy Romano 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
55 Ramar Williams 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
22 Joseph Smith 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
3 Albert Smith III 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
13 Roman Pitre 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
99 C.J. Fite 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0

Totals 25 52 77 2.0-11 5.0-18 0 0-0 1-4 8 0 8

DUKE

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
34 Luke Mergott 7 3 10 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 1-0 0 0 1
8 DaShawn Stone 4 5 9 0.0-0 0.5-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
3 Caleb Weaver 7 1 8 0.0-0 1.0-1 1 1-0 0-0 0 0 0
21 Landan Callahan 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
99 Aaron Hall 4 1 5 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
14 Kevin O'Connor 2 3 5 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
12 Tre Freeman 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
10 Tyshon Reed 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
97 Wesley Williams 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
2 Jaiden Francois 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
42 Kendall Johnson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
26 Ma'khi Jones 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 0 0
5 Kimari Robinson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
39 Cosme Salas 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
7 Que'Sean Brown 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
95 Preston Watson 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
35 Andrew Pellicciotta 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
43 Semaj Turner 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1

Totals 43 26 69 0.0-0 6.0-9 2 2-0 1-0 0 0 3

Defensive Statistics report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



Arizona St.
13-Pitre, Roman, 14-Skowron, Xavier, 14-Ia, AJ, 16-Hamilton, Jaren, 20-Williams, Maurice, 21-Rigdon, Grayson, 21-Nkuba, Tony-Louis, 22-Brown Jr., Jason,
23-Alefaio-Lilii, Ben, 25-Bal, Jack, 3-Smith III, Albert, 31-Floyd, Kanyon, 32-Dorbah, Prince, 34-McKenzie, Matthew, 35-Gomez, Jesus, 39-Wigglesworth, Tyler,
43-Jackson, Krew, 45-Giggey, James, 45-Bacon, Tristan, 46-Romano, Tommy, 49-Young-Blackgoat, Prayer, 52-Shewell, Ian, 52-Davis, Cade, 55-Williams,
Ramar, 55-Obigbo, Jimeto, 56-Lapuaho, Rob, 7-Warren, Montana, 71-Pule, Makua, 73-Kim, Terrell, 83-Eusebio, Derek, 84-Butler Jr., Cory, 88-Bourguet, Coben,
91-McKenzie, Rashad, 96-Cooper, Anthonie, 97-Lono-Wong, Blazen

Duke
0-King, Landen, 11-Tyler, Chase, 13-Bates, Travis, 14-O'Connor, Kevin, 15-Taylor, Jake, 18-Smith, Kobe, 22-Kane, Moussa, 24-Gompers, Bradley, 26-Jones,
Ma'khi, 29-Pelino, Todd, 30-Felder Jr., William, 32-Wright, George, 33-Andrew, Dawson, 35-Pellicciotta, Andrew, 39-Salas, Cosme, 4-Castle, Anderson, 41-
Reynoldson, Kade, 42-Johnson, Kendall, 43-Turner, Semaj, 44-Anderson, David, 46-Boggs, Tony, 57-Cooper, Curtis, 6-Griffin III, Leon, 66-Dorris, Caleb, 76-
Allen, Gemyel, 8-Moore, Jayden, 80-Bolyard, Vance, 9-Moore, Jaquez, 95-Watson, Preston

ARIZONA ST.
Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 12 McClain, Malik
TE 15 Anderson, Khamari
WR 18 Moss, Jalen
QB 2 Sims, Jeff
RB 23 Robinson, Demarius
OL 59 Stewart, Maki
OL 64 Helton, Wade
OL 70 Klemm, Jalen
OL 76 Westbrooks, Champ
OL 77 Scott, Kyle
TE 9 Harpole, Cameron

DUKE
Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 10 Mensah, Darian
WR 18 Barkate, Cooper
WR 2 Hagans, Sahmir
RB 20 Sheppard, Nate
OL 63 Smith, Bradley
OL 64 Larsen, Jordan
WR 7 Brown, Que'Sean
OL 72 Craycraft, Matt
OL 75 Fina, Bruno
OL 77 Pickett, Justin
TE 85 Hasley, Jeremiah

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 15 Green, Nyland
LB 18 Hughes, Martell
DB 22 Smith, Joseph
DB 38 McDonald, Kyan
S 4 Rowser, Myles
DB 5 Breedlove, Kyndrich
LB 8 Crook, Jordan
DL 9 O'Neal, Elijah
DE 95 Wodtly, Justin
DL 98 Kongaika, Jacob Rich
DL 99 Fite, C.J.

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 10 Reed, Tyshon
LB 12 Freeman, Tre
LB 2 Francois, Jaiden
CB 21 Callahan, Landan
DB 3 Weaver, Caleb
LB 34 Mergott, Luke
DT 4 Green, Josiah
CB 5 Robinson, Kimari
S 8 Stone, DaShawn
DE 97 Williams, Wesley
DT 99 Hall, Aaron

Participation report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



ARIZONA ST.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

ASU 1st ASU17 13:08 Punt DUKE00 10:11 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 83 02:57
ASU ASU25 08:53 Kickoff ASU49 07:26 Downs 5 - 24 01:27
ASU ASU25 06:43 Kickoff DUKE00 05:05 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 75 01:38
ASU ASU28 04:06 Punt DUKE14 00:02 Downs 10 - 58 04:04
ASU 2nd ASU30 13:45 Punt DUKE40 11:28 Downs 6 - 30 02:17
ASU ASU25 06:06 Kickoff DUKE00 03:49 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 75 02:17
ASU ASU40 01:50 Kickoff DUKE36 00:32 *FIELD GOAL 6 - 24 01:18
ASU ASU30 00:02 Interception ASU14 00:00 End of half 1 - -16 00:02
ASU 3rd ASU25 15:00 Kickoff DUKE08 13:27 Fumble 4 - 67 01:33
ASU ASU12 10:06 Punt ASU18 08:26 Punt 3 - 6 01:40
ASU ASU25 05:20 Kickoff DUKE00 04:09 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 75 01:11
ASU 4th ASU23 15:00 Punt DUKE00 12:31 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 77 02:29
ASU ASU37 09:07 Downs DUKE45 05:59 Punt 5 - 18 03:08
ASU ASU08 02:51 Downs ASU22 02:42 Fumble 1 - 14 00:09
ASU ASU25 02:10 Kickoff ASU39 01:47 Interception 4 - 14 00:23

Arizona St. Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 10:06 05:54 04:24 06:09 16:00 10:33 26:33
3rd down conversions 2-5 1-3 0-1 0-1 3-8 0-2 3-10
Average field position ASU24 ASU31 ASU21 ASU23 ASU28 ASU22 ASU25
4th down conversions 1-3 0-1 0-0 0-0 1-4 0-0 1-4

DUKE

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

DUKE 1st DUKE25 15:00 Kickoff DUKE32 13:08 Punt 3 - 7 01:52
DUKE DUKE25 10:11 Kickoff ASU00 08:53 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 75 01:18
DUKE ASU49 07:26 Downs ASU00 06:43 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 49 00:43
DUKE DUKE25 05:05 Kickoff DUKE25 04:06 Punt 3 - 0 00:59
DUKE DUKE14 00:02 Downs DUKE35 13:45 Punt 5 - 21 01:17
DUKE 2nd DUKE40 11:28 Downs ASU00 06:06 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 60 05:22
DUKE ASU44 03:49 Kickoff ASU00 01:50 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 44 01:59
DUKE DUKE25 00:32 Kickoff DUKE50 00:02 Interception 5 - 25 00:30
DUKE 3rd DUKE08 13:27 Fumble DUKE46 10:06 Punt 7 - 38 03:21
DUKE DUKE36 08:26 Punt ASU00 05:20 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 64 03:06
DUKE DUKE25 04:09 Kickoff DUKE31 00:20 Punt 6 - 6 03:49
DUKE 4th DUKE25 12:31 Kickoff ASU37 09:07 Downs 11 - 38 03:24
DUKE DUKE14 05:59 Punt ASU08 02:51 Downs 8 - 78 03:08
DUKE ASU22 02:42 Fumble ASU00 02:10 *TOUCHDOWN 2 - 22 00:32
DUKE ASU41 01:47 Interception ASU31 00:00 End of half 6 - 10 01:47

Duke Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 04:54 09:06 10:16 08:51 14:00 19:07 33:07
3rd down conversions 2-5 3-4 0-3 1-5 5-9 1-8 6-17
Average field position DUKE28 DUKE40 DUKE23 DUKE44 DUKE33 DUKE35 DUKE34
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 2-4 1-1 2-4 3-5

Drive Chart report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

DUKE 1st DUKE25 15:00 Kickoff DUKE32 13:08 Punt 3 - 7 01:52
ASU ASU17 13:08 Punt DUKE00 10:11 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 83 02:57
DUKE DUKE25 10:11 Kickoff ASU00 08:53 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 75 01:18
ASU ASU25 08:53 Kickoff ASU49 07:26 Downs 5 - 24 01:27
DUKE ASU49 07:26 Downs ASU00 06:43 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 49 00:43
ASU ASU25 06:43 Kickoff DUKE00 05:05 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 75 01:38
DUKE DUKE25 05:05 Kickoff DUKE25 04:06 Punt 3 - 0 00:59
ASU ASU28 04:06 Punt DUKE14 00:02 Downs 10 - 58 04:04
DUKE DUKE14 00:02 Downs DUKE35 13:45 Punt 5 - 21 01:17
ASU 2nd ASU30 13:45 Punt DUKE40 11:28 Downs 6 - 30 02:17
DUKE DUKE40 11:28 Downs ASU00 06:06 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 60 05:22
ASU ASU25 06:06 Kickoff DUKE00 03:49 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 75 02:17
DUKE ASU44 03:49 Kickoff ASU00 01:50 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 44 01:59
ASU ASU40 01:50 Kickoff DUKE36 00:32 *FIELD GOAL 6 - 24 01:18
DUKE DUKE25 00:32 Kickoff DUKE50 00:02 Interception 5 - 25 00:30
ASU ASU30 00:02 Interception ASU14 00:00 End of half 1 - -16 00:02
ASU 3rd ASU25 15:00 Kickoff DUKE08 13:27 Fumble 4 - 67 01:33
DUKE DUKE08 13:27 Fumble DUKE46 10:06 Punt 7 - 38 03:21
ASU ASU12 10:06 Punt ASU18 08:26 Punt 3 - 6 01:40
DUKE DUKE36 08:26 Punt ASU00 05:20 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 64 03:06
ASU ASU25 05:20 Kickoff DUKE00 04:09 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 75 01:11
DUKE DUKE25 04:09 Kickoff DUKE31 00:20 Punt 6 - 6 03:49
ASU 4th ASU23 15:00 Punt DUKE00 12:31 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 77 02:29
DUKE DUKE25 12:31 Kickoff ASU37 09:07 Downs 11 - 38 03:24
ASU ASU37 09:07 Downs DUKE45 05:59 Punt 5 - 18 03:08
DUKE DUKE14 05:59 Punt ASU08 02:51 Downs 8 - 78 03:08
ASU ASU08 02:51 Downs ASU22 02:42 Fumble 1 - 14 00:09
DUKE ASU22 02:42 Fumble ASU00 02:10 *TOUCHDOWN 2 - 22 00:32
ASU ASU25 02:10 Kickoff ASU39 01:47 Interception 4 - 14 00:23
DUKE ASU41 01:47 Interception ASU31 00:00 End of half 6 - 10 01:47

Drive Chart By Quarter report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



1st Quarter
Arizona St. wins toss and defers; DUK will receive; ASU will defend South end-zone.

(15:00) #35 J.Gomez kickoff 65 yards to the DUKE00, Touchback.
Duke drive starts at 15:00
1-10 DUKE25 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #85 J.Hasley caught at DUKE18, for 6 yards to the

DUKE31 (#18 M.Hughes; #4 M.Rowser).
2-4 DUKE31 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 2 yards gain to the DUKE33 (#8 J.Crook).
3-2 DUKE33 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah sacked for loss of 1 yard to the DUKE32 (#95 J.Wodtly, #9 E.O'Neal).
4-3 DUKE32 #41 K.Reynoldson punt 51 yards to the ASU17.

3 plays, 7 yards, 01:52
Arizona St. drive starts at 13:08
1-10 ASU17 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #12 M.McClain caught at ASU18, for 7 yards to the ASU24 (#12

T.Freeman; #10 T.Reed).
2-3 ASU24 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #12 M.McClain caught at ASU29, for 5 yards to the ASU29 (#8

D.Stone), 1ST DOWN.
P1

1-10 ASU29 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 3 yards loss to the ASU26 (#10 T.Reed; #97 W.Williams).
2-13 ASU26 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short left to #23 D.Robinson thrown to ASU29.
3-13 ASU26 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete deep right to #18 J.Moss caught at DUKE29, for 51 yards to the DUKE23 (#8

D.Stone), 1ST DOWN.
P2

1-10 DUKE23 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete deep right to #12 M.McClain thrown to DUKE00.
2-10 DUKE23 Shotgun #2 J.Sims rush middle for 4 yards gain to the DUKE19 (#34 L.Mergott).
3-6 DUKE19 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #22 J.Brown Jr. caught at DUKE16, for 10 yards to the DUKE09 (#8

D.Stone), 1ST DOWN.
P3

1-G DUKE09 Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 4 yards gain to the DUKE05 (#14 K.O'Connor) PENALTY DUKE Illegal
Substitution 5 yards from DUKE09 to DUKE04. NO PLAY.

1-G DUKE04 Shotgun #2 J.Sims rush left for 4 yards gain to the DUKE00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:11.
DUKE03 #35 J.Gomez kick attempt good (H: #31 K.Floyd, LS: #39 T.Wigglesworth).

Arizona St. 7, Duke 0.
9 plays, 83 yards, 02:57

(10:11) #35 J.Gomez kickoff 65 yards to the DUKE00, Touchback.
Duke drive starts at 10:11
1-10 DUKE25 (10:11) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 6 yards gain to the DUKE31 (#8 J.Crook; #4 M.Rowser).
2-4 DUKE31 No Huddle-Shotgun #4 A.Castle rush right for 0 yards to the DUKE31 (#38 K.McDonald; #13 R.Pitre).
3-4 DUKE31 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete deep middle to #7 Q.Brown caught at ASU35, for 69 yards to the

ASU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:53, 1ST DOWN.
P1

ASU03 #29 T.Pelino kick attempt good (H: #41 K.Reynoldson, LS: #57 C.Cooper).
Arizona St. 7, Duke 7.
3 plays, 75 yards, 01:18

(08:53) Timeout.
(08:53) #39 C.Salas kickoff 65 yards to the ASU00, Touchback.

Arizona St. drive starts at 08:53
1-10 ASU25 (08:53) Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush right for 0 yards to the ASU25 (#99 A.Hall) PENALTY DUKE Face Mask (#99 A.Hall)

15 yards from ASU25 to ASU40, 1ST DOWN.
X4

1-10 ASU40 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #16 J.Hamilton caught at ASU45, for 5 yards to the ASU45, out of bounds at
ASU45.

2-5 ASU45 Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush left for 1 yard gain to the ASU46 (#34 L.Mergott).
3-4 ASU46 Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ASU48 (#12 T.Freeman).
4-2 ASU48 Shotgun #2 J.Sims rush middle for 1 yard gain to the ASU49 (#99 A.Hall), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

5 plays, 24 yards, 01:27
Duke drive starts at 07:26

(07:26) Timeout.
1-10 ASU49 (07:26) No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short left to #2 S.Hagans thrown to ASU30 broken up by #15

N.Green QB hurried by #95 J.Wodtly.
2-10 ASU49 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short left to #2 S.Hagans thrown to ASU45.
3-10 ASU49 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete deep middle to #7 Q.Brown caught at ASU06, for 46 yards to the

ASU03, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P2

1-G ASU03 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #18 C.Barkate caught at ASU03, for 3 yards to the ASU00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:43.

ASU03 #29 T.Pelino kick attempt good (H: #41 K.Reynoldson, LS: #57 C.Cooper).
Arizona St. 7, Duke 14.
4 plays, 49 yards, 00:43

(06:43) Timeout.
(06:43) #39 C.Salas kickoff 65 yards to the ASU00, Touchback.

Arizona St. drive starts at 06:43
1-10 ASU25 (06:43) Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 3 yards gain to the ASU28 (#2 J.Francois).
2-7 ASU28 (06:43) No Huddle-Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush left for 17 yards gain to the ASU45 (#26 M.Jones; #21 L.Callahan), 1ST

DOWN.
R5

1-10 ASU45 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #22 J.Brown Jr. caught at ASU49, for 4 yards to the ASU49 (#21
L.Callahan).

2-6 ASU49 No Huddle-Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 7 yards gain to the DUKE44 (#34 L.Mergott; #26 M.Jones), 1ST
DOWN.

R6

1-10 DUKE44 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete deep middle to #18 J.Moss caught at DUKE13, for 44 yards to the DUKE00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:05, 1ST DOWN.

P7

DUKE03 #35 J.Gomez kick attempt good (H: #31 K.Floyd, LS: #39 T.Wigglesworth).

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



Arizona St. 14, Duke 14.
5 plays, 75 yards, 01:38

(05:05) #35 J.Gomez kickoff 65 yards to the DUKE00, Touchback.
Duke drive starts at 05:05
1-10 DUKE25 (05:05) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush left for 0 yards to the DUKE25 (#18 M.Hughes; #98 J.Kongaika).
2-10 DUKE25 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #18 C.Barkate thrown to DUKE18.
3-10 DUKE25 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete deep left to #2 S.Hagans thrown to ASU40.
4-10 DUKE25 #41 K.Reynoldson punt 47 yards to the ASU28 fair catch by #84 C.Butler Jr. at ASU28.

3 plays, 0 yards, 00:59
Arizona St. drive starts at 04:06
1-10 ASU28 (04:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #12 M.McClain caught at ASU30, for 9 yards to the

ASU37 (#3 C.Weaver; #8 D.Stone).
2-1 ASU37 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #12 M.McClain caught at ASU49, for 15 yards to the DUKE48 (), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P8

1-10 DUKE48 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #21 G.Rigdon caught at DUKE45, for 8 yards to the DUKE40 (#97
W.Williams).

2-2 DUKE40 Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DUKE41 (#34 L.Mergott; #8 D.Stone).
3-3 DUKE41 Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush left for 0 yards to the DUKE41 (#14 K.O'Connor; #8 D.Stone).
4-3 DUKE41 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short middle to #23 D.Robinson caught at DUKE29, for 18 yards to the DUKE23 (#21

L.Callahan), 1ST DOWN.
P9

1-10 DUKE23 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short right to #88 C.Bourguet thrown to DUKE17.
2-10 DUKE23 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #18 J.Moss caught at DUKE22, for 5 yards to the DUKE18 (#5 K.Robinson;

#8 D.Stone).
3-5 DUKE18 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 4 yards gain to the DUKE14 (#34 L.Mergott).
4-1 DUKE14 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short right to #12 M.McClain thrown to DUKE13, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

10 plays, 58 yards, 04:04
Duke drive starts at 00:02
1-10 DUKE14 (00:02) Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush right for 8 yards gain to the DUKE22 (#38 K.McDonald).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona St. 14 10:06 2 6 1 9 2-5 1-3 13-39 12-16-0-181 0-0
Duke 14 04:54 0 2 0 2 2-4 0-0 6-15 4-8-0-124 2-20

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



FIRST QUARTER ASU DUKE

Score 14 14
FIRST DOWNS 9 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-39 6-15
PASSING YDS (NET) 181 124
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 12-16-0 4-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 29-220 14-139
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 2-49.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-20
Possession Time 10:06 04:54
Third-Down Conversions 2 of 5 2 of 4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 3 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 10:11 ASU - #2 J.Sims 4 yd rush (#35 J.Gomez kick), 9-83, 02:57 7-0
1st 08:53 DUKE - #7 Q.Brown 69 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 3-75, 01:18 7-7
1st 06:43 DUKE - #18 C.Barkate 3 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 4-49, 00:43 7-14
1st 05:05 ASU - #18 J.Moss 44 yd pass from #2 J.Sims (#35 J.Gomez kick), 5-75, 01:38 14-14

ARIZONA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Jason Brown Jr. 4 27 1 26 0 17 6.5
Jeff Sims 3 9 0 9 1 4 3.0
Demarius Robinson 6 7 3 4 0 4 0.7

DUKE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Nate Sheppard 4 16 0 16 0 8 4.0
Anderson Castle 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Darian Mensah 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jeff Sims 12-16-0 181 1 51 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Darian Mensah 4-8-0 124 2 69 1

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Malik McClain 6 4 36 16 0 15
Jalen Moss 3 3 100 23 1 51
Jason Brown Jr. 2 2 14 7 0 10
Demarius Robinson 2 1 18 6 0 18

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Que'Sean Brown 2 2 115 38 1 69
Jeremiah Hasley 1 1 6 13 0 6
Cooper Barkate 2 1 3 3 1 3
Sahmir Hagans 3 0 0 0 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Kade Reynoldson 2 98 49.0 51 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Jordan Crook 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Kyan McDonald 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Martell Hughes 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Myles Rowser 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

DaShawn Stone 3-4 7 0.0 0.5
Luke Mergott 3-2 5 0.0 0.5
Landan Callahan 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
Aaron Hall 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



2nd Quarter
2-2 DUKE22 (15:00) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #7 Q.Brown caught at DUKE25, for 7 yards to the DUKE29

(#18 M.Hughes; #15 N.Green), 1ST DOWN.
P3

1-10 DUKE29 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short middle to #85 J.Hasley caught at DUKE34, for 6 yards to the DUKE35 (#38
K.McDonald; #18 M.Hughes).

2-4 DUKE35 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short middle to #18 C.Barkate thrown to DUKE35 QB hurried by #98 J.Kongaika.
3-4 DUKE35 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete deep right to #7 Q.Brown thrown to ASU40.
4-4 DUKE35 #41 K.Reynoldson punt 40 yards to the ASU25 fair catch by #84 C.Butler Jr. at ASU25 PENALTY DUKE Illegal Formation 5

yards from ASU25 to ASU30.
5 plays, 21 yards, 01:17

Arizona St. drive starts at 13:45
1-10 ASU30 (13:45) No Huddle-Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 6 yards gain to the ASU36 (#2 J.Francois).
2-4 ASU36 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims rush right for 20 yards gain to the DUKE44 (#21 L.Callahan), 1ST DOWN. R10
1-10 DUKE44 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short right to #16 J.Hamilton thrown to DUKE30 QB hurried by #43

S.Turner.
2-10 DUKE44 No Huddle-Shotgun #21 G.Rigdon rush middle for 1 yard loss to the DUKE45 (#14 K.O'Connor).
3-11 DUKE45 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #9 C.Harpole caught at DUKE40, for 5 yards to the DUKE40 (#5

K.Robinson).
4-6 DUKE40 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short right to #18 J.Moss thrown to DUKE41 QB hurried by #14

K.O'Connor, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
6 plays, 30 yards, 02:17

Duke drive starts at 11:28
(11:28) Timeout.

1-10 DUKE40 (11:28) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #7 Q.Brown caught at DUKE37, for 5 yards to the DUKE45
(#4 M.Rowser; #21 T.Nkuba).

2-5 DUKE45 Shotgun #4 A.Castle rush right for 9 yards gain to the ASU46 (#4 M.Rowser; #9 E.O'Neal), 1ST DOWN. R4
1-10 ASU46 Shotgun #4 A.Castle rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ASU44 (#4 M.Rowser).
2-8 ASU44 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #10 D.Mensah thrown to ASU36 broken up by #21 T.Nkuba.
3-8 ASU44 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #2 S.Hagans caught at ASU37, for 7 yards to the ASU37 (#15

N.Green; #95 J.Wodtly). The previous play is under automatic review - "Short of the line to gain". CALL UPHELD.
4-1 ASU37 Shotgun #4 A.Castle rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ASU33 (#5 K.Breedlove), 1ST DOWN. R5
1-10 ASU33 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #85 J.Hasley caught at ASU30, for 7 yards to the ASU26

(#5 K.Breedlove).
2-3 ASU26 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush left for 0 yards to the ASU26 (#95 J.Wodtly; #9 E.O'Neal).

(07:51) Timeout by ASU.
3-3 ASU26 (07:51) No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #7 Q.Brown caught at ASU18, for 10 yards to the

ASU16, out of bounds at ASU16, 1ST DOWN.
P6

1-10 ASU16 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #2 S.Hagans caught at ASU19, for 2 yards to the ASU14
(#15 N.Green) PENALTY DUKE Illegal Formation (#75 B.Fina) 5 yards from ASU16 to ASU21. NO PLAY.

1-15 ASU21 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush left for 7 yards gain to the ASU14 (#5 K.Breedlove; #8 J.Crook).
2-8 ASU14 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #2 S.Hagans thrown to ASU00 broken up by #5

K.Breedlove PENALTY DUKE Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined ASU Pass Interference declined.
3-8 ASU14 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #85 J.Hasley caught at ASU10, for 14 yards to the ASU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:06, 1ST DOWN.
P7

ASU03 #29 T.Pelino kick attempt good (H: #41 K.Reynoldson, LS: #57 C.Cooper).
Arizona St. 14, Duke 21.
12 plays, 60 yards, 05:22

(06:06) #39 C.Salas kickoff 65 yards to the ASU00, Touchback.
Arizona St. drive starts at 06:06
1-10 ASU25 (06:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ASU29 (#34 L.Mergott).
2-6 ASU29 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 5 yards gain to the ASU34 (#10 T.Reed).
3-1 ASU34 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ASU36 (#12 T.Freeman), 1ST DOWN. R11
1-10 ASU36 No Huddle-Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 25 yards gain to the DUKE39 (#21 L.Callahan), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
R12

1-10 DUKE39 No Huddle-Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 1 yard gain to the DUKE38 (#34 L.Mergott).
2-9 DUKE38 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims rush right for 38 yards gain to the DUKE00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:49, 1ST DOWN. R13

DUKE03 #35 J.Gomez kick attempt good (H: #31 K.Floyd, LS: #39 T.Wigglesworth).
Arizona St. 21, Duke 21.
6 plays, 75 yards, 02:17

#35 J.Gomez kickoff 9 yards to the ASU44, out of bounds at ASU44.
Duke drive starts at 03:49
1-10 ASU44 No Huddle-Shotgun #7 Q.Brown rush left for 2 yards loss to the ASU46 (#38 K.McDonald) PENALTY ASU UNS:

Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#5 K.Breedlove) 15 yards from ASU46 to ASU31, 1ST DOWN.
X8

1-10 ASU31 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #18 C.Barkate caught at ASU30, for 11 yards to the ASU20
(#18 M.Hughes; #38 K.McDonald), 1ST DOWN.

P9

1-10 ASU20 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 12 yards gain to the ASU08 (#15 N.Green; #18 M.Hughes), 1ST
DOWN.

R10

(02:00) Timeout.
1-G ASU08 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 5 yards gain to the ASU03 (#43 K.Jackson; #15 N.Green).
2-G ASU03 No Huddle-Shotgun #4 A.Castle rush right for 3 yards gain to the ASU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:50.

ASU03 #29 T.Pelino kick attempt good (H: #41 K.Reynoldson, LS: #57 C.Cooper).
Arizona St. 21, Duke 28.
5 plays, 44 yards, 01:59

PENALTY DUKE UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#0 L.King) 15 yards from DUKE35 to DUKE20. NO PLAY.

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
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Attendance: 44975



#39 C.Salas kickoff 66 yards to the ASU14 #16 J.Hamilton return 26 yards to the ASU40 (#39 C.Salas).
Arizona St. drive starts at 01:50
1-10 ASU40 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #9 C.Harpole caught at ASU45, for 5 yards to the ASU45, End

Of Play.
2-5 ASU45 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 14 yards gain to the DUKE41 (#35 A.Pellicciotta; #8 D.Stone), 1ST

DOWN.
R14

1-10 DUKE41 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 1 yard gain to the DUKE40 (#97 W.Williams).
2-9 DUKE40 No Huddle-Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #23 D.Robinson caught at DUKE42, for 0 yards to the DUKE40,

End Of Play.
3-9 DUKE40 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 4 yards gain to the DUKE36 (#26 M.Jones; #14 K.O'Connor).

(00:37) Timeout by DUK.
(00:37) Timeout by ASU.

4-5 DUKE36 #35 J.Gomez field goal attempt from 54 yards GOOD (H: #31 K.Floyd, LS: #39 T.Wigglesworth), clock 00:32.
Arizona St. 24, Duke 28.
6 plays, 24 yards, 01:18

#35 J.Gomez kickoff 65 yards to the DUKE00, Touchback.
Duke drive starts at 00:32
1-10 DUKE25 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #2 S.Hagans caught at DUKE25, for 8 yards to the DUKE33

(#55 R.Williams).
2-2 DUKE33 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #20 N.Sheppard thrown to DUKE35 QB hurried by #18

M.Hughes.
3-2 DUKE33 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #2 S.Hagans caught at DUKE40, for 7 yards to the DUKE40

(#21 T.Nkuba), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P11

1-10 DUKE40 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #20 N.Sheppard caught at DUKE40, for 10 yards to the
DUKE50 (#21 T.Nkuba; #8 J.Crook), 1ST DOWN.

P12

1-10 DUKE50 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass intercepted by #21 T.Nkuba at ASU26 #21 T.Nkuba return 4 yards to the ASU30
(#7 Q.Brown), out of bounds.

5 plays, 25 yards, 00:30
Arizona St. drive starts at 00:02
1-10 ASU30 PENALTY ASU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#5 K.Breedlove) 15 yards from ASU30 to ASU15. NO PLAY.
1-25 ASU15 Kneel down by Arizona St. at ASU14 for loss of 1 yard.

1 plays, -16 yards, 00:02

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona St. 10 05:54 5 0 0 5 1-3 0-1 13-118 3-5-0-10 2-30
Duke 14 09:06 3 6 1 10 3-5 1-1 9-40 11-17-1-92 3-25

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)
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SECOND QUARTER ASU DUKE

Score 10 14
FIRST DOWNS 5 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-118 9-40
PASSING YDS (NET) 10 92
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 3-5-0 11-17-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-128 26-132
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-26 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-4 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 1-40.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-30 3-25
Possession Time 05:54 09:06
Third-Down Conversions 1 of 3 3 of 5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 2-2

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 06:06 DUKE - #85 J.Hasley 14 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 12-60, 05:22 0-7
2nd 03:49 ASU - #2 J.Sims 38 yd rush (#35 J.Gomez kick), 6-75, 02:17 7-7
2nd 01:50 DUKE - #4 A.Castle 3 yd rush (#29 T.Pelino kick), 5-44, 01:59 7-14
2nd 00:32 ASU - #35 J.Gomez 54 yd FG, 6-24, 01:18 10-14

ARIZONA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Jeff Sims 3 60 0 60 1 38 20.0
Jason Brown Jr. 3 32 0 32 0 25 10.7
Demarius Robinson 5 28 0 28 0 14 5.6
Grayson Rigdon 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0

DUKE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Nate Sheppard 4 24 0 24 0 12 6.0
Anderson Castle 4 18 0 18 1 9 4.5
Que'Sean Brown 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jeff Sims 3-5-0 10 0 5 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Darian Mensah 11-17-1 92 1 14 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Cameron Harpole 2 2 10 0 0 5
Demarius Robinson 1 1 0 2 0 0
Jaren Hamilton 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jalen Moss 1 0 0 0 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Jeremiah Hasley 3 3 27 15 1 14
Que'Sean Brown 4 3 22 14 0 10
Sahmir Hagans 4 3 22 8 0 8
Cooper Barkate 2 1 11 10 0 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Kade Reynoldson 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Jaren Hamilton 1 26 0 26

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Martell Hughes 0-4 4 0.0 0.0
Nyland Green 0-4 4 0.0 0.0
Kyan McDonald 1-2 3 0.0 1.0
Kyndrich Breedlove 2-1 3 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Kevin O'Connor 1-1 2 0.0 1.0
Landan Callahan 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Luke Mergott 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Andrew Pellicciotta 0-1 1 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



3rd Quarter
#39 C.Salas kickoff 65 yards to the ASU00, Touchback.

Arizona St. drive starts at 15:00
1-10 ASU25 (15:00) Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush right for 44 yards gain to the DUKE31 (#12 T.Freeman), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R15
1-10 DUKE31 Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush left for 10 yards gain to the DUKE21 (#8 D.Stone), 1ST DOWN. R16
1-10 DUKE21 Shotgun #21 G.Rigdon rush middle for 0 yards to the DUKE21 (#10 T.Reed; #99 A.Hall).
2-10 DUKE21 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #18 J.Moss caught at DUKE20, for 13 yards to the DUKE08 fumbled by

#18 J.Moss at DUKE11 forced by #3 C.Weaver recovered by DUKE #3 C.Weaver at DUKE08, End Of Play.
4 plays, 67 yards, 01:33

Duke drive starts at 13:27
(13:27) Timeout.

1-10 DUKE08 (13:27) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 3 yards gain to the DUKE11 (#8 J.Crook; #7 M.Warren).
2-7 DUKE11 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #85 J.Hasley caught at DUKE13, for 13 yards to the

DUKE24 (#8 J.Crook; #23 B.Alefaio-Lilii), 1ST DOWN.
P13

1-10 DUKE24 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #7 Q.Brown caught at DUKE28, for 6 yards to the DUKE30
(#23 B.Alefaio-Lilii; #18 M.Hughes).

2-4 DUKE30 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 9 yards gain to the DUKE39 (#22 J.Smith), 1ST DOWN. R14
(11:42) Timeout.

1-10 DUKE39 (11:42) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush left for 9 yards gain to the DUKE48 (#15 N.Green; #23 B.Alefaio-Lilii).
2-1 DUKE48 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete deep right to #18 C.Barkate thrown to ASU18 broken up by #15

N.Green QB hurried by #8 J.Crook.
3-1 DUKE48 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 2 yards loss to the DUKE46 (#95 J.Wodtly; #23 B.Alefaio-Lilii).
4-3 DUKE46 #41 K.Reynoldson punt 42 yards to the ASU12 fair catch by #84 C.Butler Jr. at ASU12.

7 plays, 38 yards, 03:21
Arizona St. drive starts at 10:06

(10:06) Timeout.
1-10 ASU12 (10:06) Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #12 M.McClain caught at ASU11, for 1 yard loss to the ASU11 (#3

C.Weaver).
2-11 ASU11 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short middle to #9 C.Harpole caught at ASU15, for 9 yards to the ASU20 (#42

K.Johnson).
3-2 ASU20 Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 2 yards loss to the ASU18 (#95 P.Watson).
4-4 ASU18 #34 M.McKenzie punt 46 yards to the DUKE36, out of bounds at DUKE36.

3 plays, 6 yards, 01:40
Duke drive starts at 08:26

(08:26) Timeout.
1-10 DUKE36 (08:26) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush right for 15 yards gain to the ASU49 (#23 B.Alefaio-Lilii), 1ST DOWN. R15
1-10 ASU49 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ASU47 (#99 C.Fite; #98 J.Kongaika).
2-8 ASU47 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah rush left for 34 yards gain to the ASU13 (#15 N.Green), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R16
1-10 ASU13 (06:56) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #9 J.Moore caught at ASU17, for 3 yards loss to the ASU16

(#46 T.Romano).
2-13 ASU16 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short middle to #18 C.Barkate thrown to ASU00.
3-13 ASU16 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #20 N.Sheppard caught at ASU22, for 10 yards to the ASU06 (#3

A.Smith III).
4-3 ASU06 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #18 C.Barkate thrown to ASU00 broken up by #15 N.Green

PENALTY ASU Offside (#98 J.Kongaika) 3 yards from ASU06 to ASU03, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
X17

1-G ASU03 (05:24) Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 3 yards gain to the ASU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:20.
ASU03 #29 T.Pelino kick attempt good (H: #41 K.Reynoldson, LS: #57 C.Cooper).

Arizona St. 24, Duke 35.
7 plays, 64 yards, 03:06

(05:20) #39 C.Salas kickoff 65 yards to the ASU00, Touchback.
Arizona St. drive starts at 05:20
1-10 ASU25 (05:20) Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush left for 1 yard loss to the ASU24 (#99 A.Hall).
2-11 ASU24 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short to #23 D.Robinson caught at ASU28, for 68 yards to the DUKE08 (#3 C.Weaver),

1ST DOWN.
P17

(04:29) Timeout.
1-G DUKE08 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short left to #12 M.McClain thrown to DUKE03.
2-G DUKE08 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short middle to #15 K.Anderson caught at DUKE03, for 8 yards to the DUKE00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:09.
DUKE03 #2 J.Sims rush attempt Successful.

Arizona St. 32, Duke 35.
4 plays, 75 yards, 01:11

(04:09) #35 J.Gomez kickoff 65 yards to the DUKE00, Touchback.
Duke drive starts at 04:09
1-10 DUKE25 (04:09) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #7 Q.Brown caught at DUKE22, for 7 yards to the DUKE32 (#7

M.Warren).
2-3 DUKE32 Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 22 yards gain (15) to the ASU46 (#46 T.Romano) PENALTY DUKE UNR:

Unnecessary Roughness (#77 J.Pickett) 15 yards from DUKE47 to DUKE32.
2-3 DUKE32 Shotgun #9 J.Moore rush middle for 4 yards gain to the DUKE36 (#43 K.Jackson; #8 J.Crook), 1ST DOWN. R18
1-10 DUKE36 Shotgun #9 J.Moore rush middle for 5 yards gain to the DUKE41 (#43 K.Jackson; #8 J.Crook).
2-5 DUKE41 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah sacked for loss of 10 yards to the DUKE31 (#9 E.O'Neal).
3-15 DUKE31 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short middle to #18 C.Barkate thrown to DUKE31 broken up by #7 M.Warren QB

hurried by #95 J.Wodtly.
4-15 DUKE31 #41 K.Reynoldson punt 46 yards to the ASU23 fair catch by #84 C.Butler Jr. at ASU23.

6 plays, 6 yards, 03:49

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona St. 8 04:24 2 1 0 3 0-1 0-0 5-51 5-6-0-97 1-3
Duke 7 10:16 4 1 1 6 0-3 0-0 12-87 5-8-0-33 1-15

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



THIRD QUARTER ASU DUKE

Score 8 7
FIRST DOWNS 3 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-51 12-87
PASSING YDS (NET) 97 33
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 5-6-0 5-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-148 20-120
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 2-44.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-3 1-15
Possession Time 04:24 10:16
Third-Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 05:20 DUKE - #20 N.Sheppard 3 yd rush (#29 T.Pelino kick), 7-64, 03:06 0-7
3rd 04:09 ASU - #15 K.Anderson 8 yd pass from #2 J.Sims (#2 J.Sims rush), 4-75, 01:11 8-7

ARIZONA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Jason Brown Jr. 3 54 2 52 0 44 17.3
Grayson Rigdon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Demarius Robinson 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0

DUKE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Nate Sheppard 8 56 2 54 1 15 6.8
Darian Mensah 2 34 10 24 0 34 12.0
Jaquez Moore 2 9 0 9 0 5 4.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jeff Sims 5-6-0 97 1 68 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Darian Mensah 5-8-0 33 0 13 1

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Demarius Robinson 1 1 68 64 0 68
Jalen Moss 1 1 13 12 0 13
Cameron Harpole 1 1 9 5 0 9
Khamari Anderson 1 1 8 3 1 8

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Que'Sean Brown 2 2 13 12 0 7
Jeremiah Hasley 1 1 13 11 0 13
Nate Sheppard 1 1 10 16 0 10
Jaquez Moore 1 1 -3 1 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Matthew McKenzie 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Kade Reynoldson 2 88 44.0 46 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Ben Alefaio-Lilii 1-4 5 0.0 0.5
Jordan Crook 0-4 4 0.0 0.0
Krew Jackson 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Montana Warren 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Caleb Weaver 3-0 3 0.0 1.0
Aaron Hall 1-1 2 0.0 1.0
DaShawn Stone 1-0 1 0.0 0.0
Kendall Johnson 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



4th Quarter
Arizona St. drive starts at 15:00
1-10 ASU23 Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 9 yards gain to the ASU32 (#3 C.Weaver).
2-1 ASU32 (15:00) Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #12 M.McClain caught at ASU28, for 7 yards to the ASU39 (#3

C.Weaver), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-10 ASU39 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #83 D.Eusebio caught at ASU38, for 38 yards to the DUKE23 (#3
C.Weaver), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P19

1-10 DUKE23 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short right to #83 D.Eusebio thrown to DUKE20.
2-10 DUKE23 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #18 J.Moss caught at DUKE21, for 16 yards to the DUKE07 (#21

L.Callahan), 1ST DOWN.
P20

1-G DUKE07 Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 1 yard gain to the DUKE06 (#14 K.O'Connor; #42 K.Johnson).
2-G DUKE06 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short left to #12 M.McClain caught at DUKE00, for 6 yards to the DUKE00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:31.
DUKE03 #35 J.Gomez kick attempt good (H: #31 K.Floyd, LS: #39 T.Wigglesworth).

Arizona St. 39, Duke 35.
7 plays, 77 yards, 02:29

(12:31) #35 J.Gomez kickoff 65 yards to the DUKE00, Touchback.
Duke drive starts at 12:31
1-10 DUKE25 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #7 Q.Brown caught at DUKE21, for 6 yards to the DUKE31

(#7 M.Warren).
2-4 DUKE31 No Huddle-Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 1 yard gain to the DUKE32 (#95 J.Wodtly; #8 J.Crook).
3-3 DUKE32 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #18 C.Barkate caught at DUKE38, for 8 yards to the

DUKE40 (#21 T.Nkuba), 1ST DOWN.
P19

1-10 DUKE40 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #7 Q.Brown caught at DUKE39, for 5 yards to the DUKE45
(#18 M.Hughes).

2-5 DUKE45 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short left to #7 Q.Brown thrown to DUKE50.
3-5 DUKE45 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #18 C.Barkate thrown to DUKE42 broken up by #13

R.Pitre.
4-5 DUKE45 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #18 C.Barkate caught at ASU40, for 15 yards to the ASU40, End Of

Play, 1ST DOWN.
P20

1-10 ASU40 Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush right for 3 yards gain to the ASU37 (#7 M.Warren).
2-7 ASU37 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short middle to #15 J.Taylor thrown to ASU30.
3-7 ASU37 (09:18) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete deep middle to #18 C.Barkate thrown to ASU00.

(09:11) Timeout by ASU.
4-7 ASU37 (09:11) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short middle to #85 J.Hasley thrown to ASU30 QB hurried by #95

J.Wodtly, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
11 plays, 38 yards, 03:24

Arizona St. drive starts at 09:07
(09:07) Timeout.

1-10 ASU37 Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 9 yards gain to the ASU46 (#3 C.Weaver).
2-1 ASU46 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #23 D.Robinson caught at ASU42, for 5 yards to the DUKE49 (#34

L.Mergott), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P21

1-10 DUKE49 Shotgun #23 D.Robinson rush middle for 2 yards gain to the DUKE47 (#14 K.O'Connor).
2-8 DUKE47 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short right to #12 M.McClain caught at DUKE45, for 1 yard to the DUKE46 (#34

L.Mergott).
3-7 DUKE46 Shotgun #2 J.Sims rush right for 1 yard gain to the DUKE45 (#99 A.Hall).
4-6 DUKE45 #34 M.McKenzie punt 31 yards to the DUKE14 fair catch by #7 Q.Brown at DUKE14.

5 plays, 18 yards, 03:08
Duke drive starts at 05:59

(05:59) Timeout.
1-10 DUKE14 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #2 S.Hagans caught at DUKE17, for 9 yards to the DUKE23 (#21

T.Nkuba).
2-1 DUKE23 Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 5 yards gain to the DUKE28 (#98 J.Kongaika), 1ST DOWN. R21
1-10 DUKE28 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #2 S.Hagans caught at DUKE34, for 6 yards to the DUKE34 (#15

N.Green).
2-4 DUKE34 Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush right for 60 yards gain to the ASU06 (#46 T.Romano), 1ST DOWN. R22

(04:03) Timeout.
1-G ASU06 (03:51) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short left to #18 C.Barkate thrown to ASU00.
2-G ASU06 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah rush middle for 2 yards loss to the ASU08 fumbled by #10 D.Mensah at ASU08 recovered by

DUKE #10 D.Mensah at ASU08, End Of Play.
3-G ASU08 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #2 S.Hagans thrown to ASU00 QB hurried by #98 J.Kongaika.

(02:56) Timeout by DUK.
4-G ASU08 (02:56) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short middle to #18 C.Barkate thrown to ASU00 broken up by #15

N.Green, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
8 plays, 78 yards, 03:08

Arizona St. drive starts at 02:51
1-10 ASU08 (02:51) Shotgun #22 J.Brown Jr. rush middle for 14 yards gain to the ASU22 fumbled by #22 J.Brown Jr. at ASU20 forced

by #42 K.Johnson recovered by DUKE #26 M.Jones at ASU22, End Of Play.
1 plays, 14 yards, 00:09

Duke drive starts at 02:42
1-10 ASU22 Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 5 yards gain to the ASU17 (#95 J.Wodtly; #18 M.Hughes).
2-5 ASU17 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short left to #7 Q.Brown caught at ASU17, for 17 yards to the ASU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:10, 1ST DOWN.
P23

ASU03 #29 T.Pelino kick attempt good (H: #41 K.Reynoldson, LS: #57 C.Cooper).
Arizona St. 39, Duke 42.

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



2 plays, 22 yards, 00:32
(02:10) #39 C.Salas kickoff 65 yards to the ASU00, Touchback.

Arizona St. drive starts at 02:10
1-10 ASU25 (02:10) Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete short right to #12 M.McClain thrown to ASU30 QB hurried by #34 L.Mergott.
2-10 ASU25 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass complete short middle to #12 M.McClain caught at ASU28, for 14 yards to the ASU39 (#2

J.Francois; #34 L.Mergott), 1ST DOWN.
P22

(01:57) Timeout.
1-10 ASU39 (01:57) Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass incomplete deep right to #12 M.McClain thrown to DUKE35.
2-10 ASU39 Shotgun #2 J.Sims pass intercepted by #34 L.Mergott at ASU41, End Of Play.

4 plays, 14 yards, 00:23
Duke drive starts at 01:47
1-10 ASU41 Shotgun #20 N.Sheppard rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ASU39 (#9 E.O'Neal).

(01:43) Timeout by ASU.
2-8 ASU39 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short right to #85 J.Hasley caught at ASU38, for 4 yards to the ASU35 (#7

M.Warren).
(01:37) Timeout by ASU.
(01:37) Timeout by DUK.

3-4 ASU35 (01:37) Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass incomplete short right to #20 N.Sheppard thrown to ASU33 broken up by #99 C.Fite
QB hurried by #7 M.Warren.

4-4 ASU35 Shotgun #10 D.Mensah pass complete short middle to #2 S.Hagans caught at ASU31, for 8 yards to the ASU27, End Of
Play, 1ST DOWN.

P24

1-10 ASU27 Kneel down by Duke at ASU29 for loss of 2 yards.
2-12 ASU29 Kneel down by Duke at ASU31 for loss of 2 yards.

6 plays, 10 yards, 01:47

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona St. 7 06:09 0 5 0 5 0-1 0-0 6-36 7-11-1-87 0-0
Duke 7 08:51 2 4 0 6 1-5 2-4 9-70 9-18-0-78 0-0

Play By Play report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975



FOURTH QUARTER ASU DUKE

Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-36 9-70
PASSING YDS (NET) 87 78
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 7-11-1 9-18-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-123 27-148
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 06:09 08:51
Third-Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 2 of 4
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 1-2

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:31 ASU - #12 M.McClain 6 yd pass from #2 J.Sims (#35 J.Gomez kick), 7-77, 02:29 7-0
4th 02:10 DUKE - #7 Q.Brown 17 yd pass from #10 D.Mensah (#29 T.Pelino kick), 2-22, 00:32 7-7

ARIZONA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Jason Brown Jr. 3 24 0 24 0 14 8.0
Demarius Robinson 2 11 0 11 0 9 5.5
Jeff Sims 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0

DUKE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Nate Sheppard 6 76 0 76 0 60 12.7
Darian Mensah 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jeff Sims 7-11-1 87 1 38 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Darian Mensah 9-18-0 78 1 17 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Malik McClain 6 4 28 21 1 14
Derek Eusebio 3 1 38 39 0 38
Jalen Moss 1 1 16 14 0 16
Demarius Robinson 1 1 5 9 0 5

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Que'Sean Brown 4 3 28 33 1 17
Sahmir Hagans 4 3 23 10 0 9
Cooper Barkate 6 2 23 2 0 15
Jeremiah Hasley 2 1 4 3 0 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Matthew McKenzie 1 31 31.0 31 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Montana Warren 3-0 3 0.0 0.0
Justin Wodtly 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Martell Hughes 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Tony-Louis Nkuba 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Caleb Weaver 4-0 4 0.0 0.0
Luke Mergott 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
Kendall Johnson 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Kevin O'Connor 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
Arizona St. vs Duke (Dec 31, 2025)

Date: Dec 31, 2025
Site: EL PASO, Texas

Stadium: Sun Bowl
Attendance: 44975


